

UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions, SICAV Société anonyme and Société d'investissement à capital variable 49, Avenue J.F. Kennedy L-1855 Luxembourg RCS Luxembourg Nr. B 83.626 www.ubs.com

Notice to the shareholders of

UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions – Factor MSCI EMU Quality ESG UCITS ETF, UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions – Factor MSCI EMU Prime Value ESG UCITS ETF and UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions – MSCI China ESG Universal Low Carbon Select UCITS ETF (the "Funds")

Dear Shareholder,

We are writing to you as a shareholder of the Company ("Shareholder") to inform you of the following upcoming changes to the Funds.

Capitalised terms used herein, unless otherwise defined, shall have the same meaning as given to them in the prospectus of the Company (the "**Prospectus**").

1. Index Replacement

The board of directors of the Company hereby informs you as a Shareholder of the Funds that the underlying indices of the Fund will be updated to the "**New Indices**" as set out in the table below.

Current Index	New Index	
MSCI EMU Quality ESG Low Carbon Select Index	MSCI EMU Quality Advanced Target Select Index	
(Net Return)	(Net Total Return)	
MSCI EMU Prime Value ESG Low Carbon Select	MSCI EMU Prime Value Advanced Target Select	
Index (Net Total Return)	Index (Net Total Return)	
MSCI China ESG Universal Low Carbon Select 5%	MSCI China Universal Low Carbon Select 5% Issuer	
Issuer Capped Total Return Net Index	Capped Index (Net Total Return)	

The changes are being implemented as MSCI Limited, the index administrator of the indices, will introduce modifications to the name of each Fund's reference index on 3 February 2025.

For the avoidance of doubt each Fund's investment objective, investment policy, risk profile and fees will remain unchanged.

2. Name Change

In addition, the name of the Funds will be updated to the "**New Name**" as set out in the table below to align with the respective New Indices being tracked by the Funds.

Current Name	New Name	
UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions – Factor MSCI EMU	UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions – Factor MSCI EMU	
Quality ESG UCITS ETF	Quality Screened UCITS ETF	
UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions – Factor MSCI EMU Prime	UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions – Factor MSCI EMU	
Value ESG UCITS ETF	Prime Value Screened UCITS ETF	
UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions – MSCI China ESG	UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions – MSCI China Universal	
Universal Low Carbon Select UCITS ETF	UCITS ETF	

Information for shareholders of the Classes

The abovementioned changes will become effective as of the 3 February 2025 and will be reflected in the next version of the Prospectus.

The prospectus and key information documents of the SICAV are available free of charge at the SICAV's management company, UBS Asset Management (Europe) S.A., having its registered office at 33A, Avenue J.F. Kennedy, L-1855, Kirchberg, Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, or online at <u>www.ubs.com/etf</u>.

If you have any queries in relation to the above, please seek advice from your stockbroker, bank manager, legal adviser, accountant or other independent financial advisor.

Luxembourg and Basle, 3 February 2025

The Prospectus, the PRIIPs KID (Packaged Retail and Insurance-based Investment Products Key Information Document), the Articles of Association and the annual and semi-annual reports relating to the Company may be obtained or ordered free of charge from the Paying Agent in Switzerland, UBS Switzerland AG, Bahnhofstrasse 45, 8001 Zurich and its branches in Switzerland, from the Representative in Switzerland UBS Fund Management (Switzerland) AG and from UBS Infoline (0800 899 899).

The domicile of the collective investment scheme is Luxembourg.

The Company: UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions 33 A, avenue J.F. Kennedy L-1855 Luxembourg

Representative in Switzerland: UBS Fund Management (Switzerland) AG Aeschenvorstadt 1 CH-4051 Basel

UBS Fund Management (Switzerland) AG is a member of UBS Group AG. © UBS 2025 The key symbol and UBS are among the protected trademarks of UBS. All rights reserved.

25.013RS

Affected ETFs/Share Classes

Current ETF Legal Name	New ETF Legal Name	Share Class	ISIN	Current Index Name	New Index Name
UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions –	UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions –	(EUR) A-dis	LU1215451524	MSCI EMU Quality ESG Low Carbon	MSCI EMU Quality Advanced Target
Factor MSCI EMU Quality ESG	Factor MSCI EMU Quality			Select Index (Net Return)	Select Index (Net Total Return)
UCITS ETF	Screened UCITS ETF	(hedged to CHF)	LU1215452092	MSCI EMU Quality ESG Low Carbon	MSCI EMU Quality Advanced Target
		A-acc		Select 100% Hedged to CHF Index	Select 100% Hedged to CHF Index
				(Net Return)	(Net Total Return)
UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions –	UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions –	(EUR) A-dis	LU1215452928	MSCI EMU Prime Value ESG Low	MSCI EMU Prime Value Advanced
Factor MSCI EMU Prime Value	Factor MSCI EMU Prime Value			Carbon Select Index (Net Return)	Target Select Index (Net Total Return)
ESG UCITS ETF	Screened UCITS ETF				
UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions –	UBS (Lux) Fund Solutions –	(USD) A-dis	LU1953188833	MSCI China ESG Universal Low	MSCI China Universal Low Carbon
MSCI China ESG Universal	MSCI China Universal UCITS			Carbon Select 5% Issuer Capped	Select 5% Issuer Capped Index (Net
Low Carbon Select UCITS ETF	ETF			Index (Net Return)	Total Return)